12 1.05 3,652.7 2,583.6 2.4 129.7 152.3 787.0 1,069.0 0.55 0.11 5,879.6 3,780.5

13 1.10 3,786.3 2,649.3 2.3 139.6 160.7 836.3 1,137.0 0.53 0.11 6,026.2 4,021.0

14 1.15 4,051.6 2,829.4 2.3 152.6 171.0 898.6 1,222.2 0.51 0.10 6,233.5 3,929.4

15 1.20 4,110.3 2,841.5 2.2 161.4 176.8 930.5 1,268.8 0.50 0.10 6,343.8 4,078.9

16 1.25 4,143.7 2,838.1 2.2 169.9 182.1 953.5 1,305.6 0.49 0.10 6,397.2 4,197.2

17 1.30 4,164.7 2,827.9 2.1 178.3 187.3 971.3 1,336.8 0.48 0.10 6,416.7 4,297.8

18 1.35 4,197.1 2,828.8 2.1 186.7 191.9 989.7 1,368.3 0.47 0.10 6,431.0 4,399.0

19 1.40 4,936.1 3,448.2 2.3 203.4 206.3 1,078.3 1,488.0 0.46 0.10 6,844.6 4,783.7

20 1.45 6,136.4 4,486.6 2.7 216.5 213.5 1,219.8 1,649.8 0.44 0.09 7,259.1 4,773.6

21 1.50 6,657.3 4,912.9 2.8 225.6 218.9 1,299.9 1,744.3 0.43 0.09 7,500.5 5,047.0

Pit

Number

Revenue

Factor

Pit Size Waste

Mined

Contained

Au metal

Strip

Ratio

Oxide

Feed

Mixed

Feed

Sulphide

Feed

Total Plant Feed All Circuits Contained

Cu metal

Scenario
Pit Size

Waste

Mined

Contained

Cu metal

Contained

Au metal

Average

Value

Delta

Feed

Delta Contained

Cu metal

Delta

Waste

Delta Pit

Size

Delta

Value

(Mt) (Mt) (Mt) (%TCu) (kt) (koz) $M (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Mining Costs -30% 4,095.7 2,984.1 2.7 1,111.6 0.54 6,002.6 3,931.1 $16,070.9 114% 108% 127% 123% 122%

Process & Selling Costs -10% 3,380.7 2,269.3 2.0 1,111.4 0.53 5,890.4 3,930.4 $15,483.0 114% 106% 96% 102% 118%

Mining Costs -20% 3,677.1 2,626.2 2.5 1,050.9 0.55 5,780.0 3,716.4 $15,283.1 108% 104% 112% 110% 116%

Process Recovery +5% 3,332.3 2,280.9 2.2 1,051.4 0.55 5,782.7 3,718.2 $15,146.7 108% 104% 97% 100% 115%

Mining Costs -10% 3,435.8 2,422.0 2.4 1,013.8 0.56 5,677.3 3,585.2 $14,543.6 104% 102% 103% 103% 111%

Base Case RF 1.0 ($3.50/lb Cu) 3,329.2 2,355.3 2.4 973.9 0.57 5,551.3 $13,147.9

Mining Costs +10% 2,842.2 1,924.1 2.1 918.1 0.58 5,325.0 3,246.8 $13,143.0 94% 96% 82% 85% 100%

RF 1.10 ($3.85/lb Cu) 3,786.3 2,649.3 2.3 1,137.0 0.53 6,026.2 4,021.0 $13,053.4 117% 109% 112% 114% 99%

Mining Dilution +5% 3,089.2 2,106.2 2.1 983.0 0.55 5,406.5 3,476.3 $12,986.1 101% 97% 89% 93% 99%

RF 1.15 (~$4.00/lb Cu) 4,051.6 2,829.4 2.3 1,222.2 0.51 6,233.5 3,929.4 $12,920.2 125% 112% 120% 122% 98%

RF 0.85 (~$3.00/lb Cu) 2,006.6 1,360.9 2.1 645.7 0.68 4,390.7 2,698.6 $12,685.6 66% 79% 58% 60% 96%

Mining Costs +20% 2,635.1 1,753.9 2.0 881.2 0.58 5,111.0 3,116.3 $12,533.2 90% 92% 74% 79% 95%

Process & Selling Costs +10% 2,863.9 2,025.3 2.4 838.6 0.61 5,115.5 3,235.2 $12,212.5 86% 92% 86% 86% 93%

Mining Costs +30% 2,445.0 1,709.8 2.3 735.2 0.59 4,337.7 2,836.3 $11,956.6 75% 78% 73% 73% 91%

Process Recovery -5% 2,813.1 1,924.3 2.2 888.8 0.58 5,155.0 3,143.2 $11,472.3 91% 93% 82% 84% 87%

Mining Loss +5% 2,921.9 2,019.8 2.2 902.1 0.55 4,961.6 3,190.2 $11,433.2 93% 89% 86% 88% 87%

Strip

Ratio

Total Contained

Plant Feed

Kansanshi Operations | NI 43-101 Technical Report   July 2024

164

Table 15-10 Kansanshi pit slope design parameters, 2023

15.5.1 Other design and planning parameters

The following parameters relate to the design of pit slopes and ramps:

 benches (interval between berms) are mined to a height of 5 m or 10 m in ore and waste

 double width berms are designed at every stack height interval, i.e. every 25 m vertically for 5 m bench

heights and every 50 m vertically for 10 m bench heights

 truck ramp operating width = 5 x truck width, plus additional allowances for a safety bund and drainage

[…]

Taxes paid $M -$2,322.0 $0.0 -$10.6 -$21.5 -$26.2 -$33.4 -$51.9 -$57.0 -$113.5 -$174.3 -$186.6 -$193.1 -$178.1 -$199.6 -$192.0 -$166.9 -$163.8 -$144.4 -$75.7 -$21.9 -$45.3 -$80.1 -$61.4 -$33.6 -$20.3 -$21.9 -$23.1 -$17.1 -$8.7

Undiscounted cashflow $M $7,289.7 -$229.8 -$647.1 $111.2 $222.6 $458.1 $569.9 $488.8 $743.2 $685.5 $686.0 $661.8 $460.2 $437.0 $400.5 $314.6 $448.8 $331.4 $113.4 $25.3 $275.2 $182.9 $113.4 $17.9 $59.6 $68.1 $67.7 $13.2 -$19.4

Cumulative cashflow $M $7,289.7 -$647.1 -$535.9 -$313.3 $144.8 $714.7 $1,203.5 $1,946.6 $2,632.1 $3,318.1 $3,979.9 $4,440.1 $4,877.2 $5,277.6 $5,592.2 $6,041.0 $6,372.4 $6,485.8 $6,511.1 $6,786.3 $6,969.2 $7,082.6 $7,100.4 $7,160.1 $7,228.2 $7,295.9 $7,309.1 $7,289.7

NPV10 (indicative) $M $2,675.8

NPV8 (indicative) $M $3,218.6

IRR % 50%

Payback year Year 2027

C A S H F L O W   S U M M A R Y

Kansanshi Operations | NI 43-101 Technical Report   July 2024

255

Table 22-3 Mineral Reserve cashflow model, pre-tax and post-tax summaries

Table 22-4 Mineral Reserve cashflow model sensitivity analysis, pre-tax and before VAT offsets

Long term metal pricing Undiscounted Cashflow NPV10 IRR

($/lb Cu) ($/oz Au) ($M) ($M) (%)

Base Case (Mineral Reserve) $3.50 $1,805 $8,188.8 $2,851.9 46%

Inc. additional gold $3.50 $1,805 $9,611.6 $3,458.8 56%

Higher Cu price $4.02 $1,805 $13,348.5 $5,179.8 106%

Inc. additional gold $4.02 $1,805 $14,807.6 $5,810.6 128%

Long term metal pricing Undiscounted Cashflow NPV10 IRR

($/lb Cu) ($/oz Au) ($M) ($M) (%)

Base Case (Mineral Reserve) $3.50 $1,805 $6,272.5 $2,223.1 42%

Inc. additional gold $3.50 $1,805 $7,289.7 $2,675.8 50%

Higher Cu price $4.02 $1,805 $9,943.1 $3,951.2 89%

Inc. additional gold $4.02 $1,805 $10,982.4 $4,416.2 104%

Pre-tax models (from 2024)

Post-tax models (from 2024)

($M) Delta (%) ($M) Delta (%)

Base Case $7,915.2 $2,705.0

Recovery +10% $11,172.4 141% $4,051.4 150%

Mining costs -20% $9,730.7 123% $3,445.9 127%

Processing costs -20% $9,567.0 121% $3,362.8 124%

Inc. additional gold $9,350.3 118% $3,313.1 122%

Mining costs -10% $8,822.9 111% $3,075.4 114%

Processing costs -10% $8,741.1 110% $3,033.9 112%

Metal costs -20% $8,595.5 109% $2,988.1 110%

Capex costs -20% $8,278.4 105% $2,986.1 110%

Metal costs -10% $8,255.3 104% $2,846.6 105%

Capex costs -10% $8,096.8 102% $2,845.6 105%

Capex costs +10% $7,733.5 98% $2,564.4 95%

Metal costs +10% $7,575.0 96% $2,563.4 95%

Capex costs +20% $7,551.9 95% $2,423.9 90%

Metal costs +20% $7,234.9 91% $2,421.8 90%

Processing costs +10% $7,089.3 90% $2,376.1 88%

Mining costs +10% $7,007.4 89% $2,334.6 86%

Processing costs +20% $6,263.3 79% $2,047.2 76%

Mining costs +20% $6,099.6 77% $1,964.1 73%

Recovery -10% $4,657.9 59% $1,358.6 50%

Undiscounted Cashflow
Variable

NPV10

Kansanshi Operations | NI 43-101 Technical Report   July 2024

256

ITEM 23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no adjacent properties or relevant information pertaining to adjacent properties that are material
to this Technical Report.

Kansanshi Operations | NI 43-101 Technical Report   July 2024

257

ITEM 24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

There is no other relevant information or explanation required to make this Technical Report understandable
and not misleading.

Kansanshi Operations | NI 43-101 Technical Report   July 2024